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NOTICE TO READER 

 
Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3 (3) (a), if an auditor has not 
performed a review of the condensed interim financial statements, they must be 
accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed 
by an auditor.  
 
The accompanying unaudited condensed interim financial statements of the Company 
have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company’s management. The 
Company’s independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed interim 
financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian 
Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of condensed interim financial statements 
by an entity’s auditor. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 

GENERATION URANIUM INC. (Formerly Generation Gold Corp.)  
(An Exploration Stage Company) 
Unaudited Statements of Financial Position 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 
 
 

As at  October 31, 2024 April 30, 2024 
   $                                 $ 

Assets    
Current assets    
  Cash            214,620  1,182,320 
 Prepaid expense  275,071 68,997 

   489,692 1,251,317 
    
Exploration advance (Note 4)  - - 
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 4)           3,035,530  710,864 
Total assets           3,525,222  1,962,181 

     
Liabilities    
Current liabilities    
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 6)             89,724  73,706 
   89,724                             73,706 
     
Exploration and evaluation commitment (Note 4)  25,000                           25,000 
Total liabilities  114,724 98,706 
     
Shareholders' equity    
 Share capital (Note 5)          4,876,981  2,620,182 
 Commitment to issue shares (Note 4 and 5)  230,000                          230,000 
 Reserves (Note 5)  200,270  200,270 
 Deficit        (1,896,753) (1,186,977) 
Total shareholders' equity           3,410,499  1,863,475 
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity           3,525,222  1,962,181 

 
Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1) 
Subsequent events (Note 10) 
 
Approved and authorized for issuance on behalf of the Board of Directors on December 30, 2024 by: 

/s/ Christopher Huggins     /s/ Anthony Zelen 

Director        Director 

 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
 



 
 
 

 
 

GENERATION URANIUM INC. (Formerly Generation Gold Corp.)  
(An Exploration Stage Company) 
Unaudited Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

October 31, October 31, October 31, October 31,
2024 2023 2024 2023

$ $ $ $
Expenses
  Bank fees and interest 554                 118                1,204            266                
  Consulting 48,850           27,250          167,450       54,750          
  Filing Fees 2,244             3,862            37,488          3,862            
 Investor relations 142,084        -                402,144       -                
  Legal Fees 21,346           -                26,902          8,165            
  Office and General 536                 161                1,117            323                
  Professional Fees 5,000             1,639            1,428-            5,487            
  Regulatory and Transfer Agent 15,245           1,190            58,816          2,677            
Stock based compensation -                 -                -                -                
  Travel -                 4,926            16,082          4,926            
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period 235,859        39,146          709,775       80,456          

Loss per share, basic and diluted 0.01$             0.00$            0.01$            0.01$            

Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted 28,755,410  15,624,332 28,755,410 15,624,332 

For the six months
ended

For the three months
ended



 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
 
 

  GENERATION URANIUM INC. (Formerly Generation Gold Corp.)  
  (An Exploration Stage Company) 
  Unaudited Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity  
  (Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

 
 

 

 

Number Amount

Commitment 
to 

Issue Shares Reserves Deficit

Total 
shareholders' 

equity
$ $ $ $ $

Balance April 30, 2023 11,624,332  977,508          - 39,900      (469,331)     548,077             
  Shares Issued for Property 4,000,000    280,000          280,000             
  Loss for the period -                 -                       - -                  (80,454)       (80,454)              
Balance, October 31, 2023 15,624,332  -                       - 39,900      (549,785)     747,623             
  Shares Issued for Property 500,000        137,500          -                  -                    137,500             
  Private Placement 8,000,000    1,400,000      -                  -                    1,400,000         
  Share issuance costs 472,000        (174,826)        127,370    -                    (47,456)              
  Commitment to issue shares -                 -                       230,000            -                  -                    230,000             
  Share based compensation -                 -                       -                          33,000      -                    33,000               
  Loss for the period -                 -                       -                          -                  (637,192)     (637,192)           
Balance April 30, 2024 24,596,332  2,620,182      230,000            200,270    (1,186,977) 1,863,475         
  Shares Issued for Property -                 -                       2,000,000        -                  -                    2,000,000         
  Private Placement 4,000,000    250,000          -                          -                  -                    250,000             
  Exercise of warrants 175,000        21,875            -                          -                  -                    21,875               
  Share issuance costs 152,000        (15,076)          -                          -                  -                    (15,076)              
  Loss for the period -                 -                       -                          -                  (709,775)     (709,775)           
Balance, October 31, 2024 28,923,332  2,876,981      2,230,000        200,270    (1,896,752) 3,410,499         



GENERATION URANIUM INC. (Formerly Generation Gold Corp.)   
(An Exploration Stage Company) 
Unaudited Statements of Cash Flows  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

October 31, October 31,
2024 2023

$ $
For the six month period ended

Cash flows from operating activities
Loss for the period (709,775)         (80,454)                       
Changes in the non-cash working capital items
  Prepaid expenses (206,074)         -                                    
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 21,017             (73,772)                       
Net cash used in operating activities (894,831)         (154,226)                     

Cash flows from investing activity
  Exploration costs (214,667)         -                                    
  Acquisition of property (2,110,000)      (283,000)                     
Net cash used in investing activity (2,324,667)      (283,000)                     

Cash flows from financing activities
  Proceeds from private placement (net of issuance costs) 256,798           -                                    
  Shares to issue for mineral property 2,000,000       280,000                       
Net cash provided by financing activities 2,256,798       280,000                       

Change in cash (962,700)         (157,226)                     
Cash, beginning of the period 1,177,320       251,312                       
Cash, end of the period 214,620           94,086                         
 
During the periods ended October 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company made no cash payments for interest
and taxes. The Company issued $2,000,000 in shares for acquisition of exploration and evaluation assets.  



GENERATION URANIUM INC. (Formerly Generation Gold Corp.)   
(An Exploration Stage Company) 
Notes to the Interim Unaudited Financial Statements 
For the Periods Ended October 31, 2024 and October 31, 2023 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
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1.     NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS 
 

Generation Uranium Inc. (formerly Generation Gold Corp.) (the “Company”) was incorporated under 
the Business Corporations Act of British Columbia on November 21, 2018. The Company was 
formed for the primary purpose of completing an Initial Public Offering (“IPO”) on the TSX Venture 
Exchange (the “Exchange”) as a Capital Pool Corporation (“CPC”) as defined in Policy 2.4 of the 
Exchange. On October 8, 2019, the Company completed its IPO on the Exchange raising gross 
proceeds of $200,000 through the issuance of 2,000,000 common shares at $0.10 per common share. 
The Company’s common shares were approved for listing on the Exchange and commenced trading 
effective October 10, 2019 under the symbol “SARG.P”. 
 
On December 28, 2022, the Exchange accepted the Company’s filing for its qualifying transaction 
which was based on an arm’s length mineral property option agreement with Origen Resources Inc. 
Upon the Exchange’s acceptance, the Company became a mineral resource gold and silver ore mining 
issuer and began trading under the symbol “GEN”. In addition, the Company changed its name from 
Jessy Ventures Corp. to Generation Gold Corp. and then to Generation Uranium Inc.   
 
The registered and head office of the Company is located at PO Box 31880, Steveston Village, 
Richmond, BC, V7E 0B5. 
 
Going Concern 
 
These financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis, which assumes that the 
Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. 
Should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern, it may be unable to realize the carrying 
value of its assets and to meet its liabilities as they become due. As at October 31, 2024, the Company 
had a working capital of $374,968 (April 30, 2024 - $1,177,611) and has an accumulated deficit of 
$1,896,753 (April 30, 2024 - $1,186,977). The Company has not generated any revenues from 
operations and during the period ended October 31, 2024, incurred a loss and comprehensive loss of 
$709,775 (April 30, 2024 - $717,646). The Company expects to incur further losses in the development 
of its business. The continued operations of the Company are dependent on its ability to generate 
future cash flows or obtain additional financing. These circumstances comprise a material uncertainty 
which may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. 
Management is of the opinion that sufficient working capital will be obtained from external financing to 
meet the Company’s liabilities and commitments as they become due, although there is a risk that 
additional financing will not be available on a timely basis or on terms acceptable to the Company. As 
a result, these financial statements do not reflect any adjustments to the carrying values of assets and 
liabilities, the reported expenses, and the balance sheet classifications used that may be necessary if 
the Company is unable to continue as a going concern. 
 
Over the past year, global stock markets have experienced volatility and a significant weakening in 
the aftermath of COVID-19. Governments and central banks have responded with monetary and fiscal 
interventions to stabilize economic conditions. Volatility in financial markets subsequent to October 
31, 2024, may have a significant impact on the Company’s financial position. The duration and impact 
of the higher inflationary environment, as well as the effectiveness of government and central bank 
responses, remains unclear at this time. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



GENERATION URANIUM INC. (Formerly Generation Gold Corp.)   
(An Exploration Stage Company) 
Notes to the Interim Unaudited Financial Statements 
For the Periods Ended October 31, 2024 and October 31, 2023 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

 
 

11 

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION 
 

Statement of Compliance 
 

These financial statements are prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards (“IFRS”) as 
issued by the International Financial Reporting Standards Board (“IASB”). 

Basis of Preparation 

These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's functional and 
presentation currency. The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except 
for financial instruments classified as fair value through profit and loss, which are stated at their fair 
value. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting 
except for cash flow information.  

       Significant Accounting Judgments, Estimates and Assumptions 
 

The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, 
judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, and contingent 
liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting 
year.  Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates.  These financial statements include estimates 
which, by their nature, are uncertain. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the year in 
which the estimate is revised and future periods if the revision affects both current and future years. 
These estimates are based on historical experience, current and future economic conditions and other 
factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the 
circumstances. 
 
Critical Accounting Estimates 

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management 
has made at the end of the reporting period, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying 
amounts of assets and liabilities in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate 
to, but are not limited to, the following: 

i) The application of the Company’s accounting policy for exploration and evaluation assets and 
impairment of the capitalized expenditures requires judgment in determining whether it is likely 
that future economic benefits will flow to the Company, which may be based on assumptions about 
future events or circumstances. Estimates and assumptions made may change if new information 
becomes available. If, after an expenditure is capitalized, information becomes available 
suggesting that the recovery of the expenditure is unlikely, the amount capitalized is written off in 
profit or loss in the year the new information becomes available. 
 

ii) The determination of the fair value related to share-based payments are subject to estimates. The 
Company measures the cost of equity-settled transactions with employees by reference to the fair 
value of the equity instruments at the date at which they are granted. Estimating fair value for share-
based payment transactions requires determining the most appropriate valuation model, which is 
dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires determining the 
most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the expected life of the share option, 
volatility and dividend yield and making assumptions about them. 

 
 
 
 



GENERATION URANIUM INC. (Formerly Generation Gold Corp.)   
(An Exploration Stage Company) 
Notes to the Interim Unaudited Financial Statements 
For the Periods Ended October 31, 2024 and October 31, 2023 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
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2.    BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued) 
 
Critical Accounting Judgments 
 
Critical accounting judgments are accounting policies that have been identified as being complex or 
involving subjective judgments or assessments.  The Company’s management made the following 
critical accounting judgments: 
 
i) The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern for the foreseeable future involves judgement 

Factors considered by management are disclosed in Note 1. 
 

ii) The title and rights to exploration and evaluation assets. Although the Company has taken steps 
to verify title to mineral properties in which it has an interest, these procedures do not guarantee 
the Company’s title or interest therein. Such properties may be subject to prior agreements or 
transfers and title may be affected by undetected defects. 
 

iii) The measurement and recognition of deferred income tax assets and liabilities. Significant 
judgment is required in determining the provision for income taxes. There are many transactions 
and calculations undertaken during the ordinary course of business for which the ultimate tax 
determination is uncertain. The Company recognizes deferred tax assets relating to tax losses 
carried forward to the extent there are sufficient taxable temporary differences (deferred tax 
liabilities) relating to the same taxation authority and the same taxable entity against which the 
unused tax losses can be utilized. 

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 
 

Exploration and evaluation assets 
 
The Company is in the exploration stage in respect to its exploration and evaluation assets.   
 
Pre-exploration costs are expensed in the year in which they are incurred. 
 
Once the legal right to explore a property has been acquired, costs directly related to exploration and 
evaluation expenditures are recognized and capitalized, in addition to the acquisition costs.  These 
direct expenditures include such costs as materials used, geological and geophysical evaluation, 
surveying costs, drilling costs, payments made to contractors and depreciation on property and 
equipment during the exploration phase.  Costs not directly attributable to exploration and evaluation 
activities, including general administrative overhead costs, are expensed in the year in which they 
occur. 
 
Where the Company has entered into option agreements for the acquisition of an interest in exploration 
and evaluation assets which provided for periodic payments, such unpaid amounts are not recorded 
as a liability since they are payable entirely at the Company's discretion. Although the Company has 
taken steps to verify title to the exploration and evaluation assets in which it has an interest, these 
procedures do not guarantee the Company’s title. The exploration and evaluation assets may be 
subject to prior undetected agreements or transfers and title may be affected by such defects. 
 
When a project is deemed to no longer have commercially viable prospects to the Company, exploration 
and evaluation expenditures in respect of that project are deemed to be impaired.  As a result, those 
exploration and evaluation expenditure costs, in excess of estimated recoveries, are written-off to profit 
or loss. The Company assesses exploration and evaluation assets for impairment at each reporting 
date. 
 

 



GENERATION URANIUM INC. (Formerly Generation Gold Corp.)   
(An Exploration Stage Company) 
Notes to the Interim Unaudited Financial Statements 
For the Periods Ended October 31, 2024 and October 31, 2023 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
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3.    MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued) 
 

Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting the mineral resource has been 
determined, the property is considered to be a mine under development and is classified as “mine 
development cost”.  Exploration and evaluation assets are tested for impairment before the assets are 
transferred to development properties. Any incidental revenue earned in connection with exploration 
activities is applied as a reduction to capitalized exploration costs.  Any operational income earned in 
connection with exploration activities is recognized in profit or loss. 
 
Impairment of Non-Current Assets 
 
Non-current assets are evaluated at each reporting date by management for indicators that carrying 
value is impaired and may not be recoverable.  When indicators of impairment are present the 
recoverable amount of an asset is evaluated at the level of a cash generating unit (“CGU”), the smallest 
identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows 
from other assets or groups of assets, where the recoverable amount of a CGU is the greater of the 
CGU’s fair value less costs to sell and its value in use.  An impairment loss is recognized in profit or 
loss to the extent the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount. 
 
In calculating recoverable amounts, if applicable, the Company uses discounted cash flow techniques 
to determine fair value when it is not possible to determine fair value either by quotes from an active 
market or a binding sales agreement.  The determination of discounted cash flows is dependent on a 
number of factors, including future metal prices, the amount of reserves, the cost of bringing the project 
into production, production schedules, production costs, sustaining capital expenditures, and site 
closure, restoration and environmental rehabilitation costs.  Additionally, the reviews take into account 
factors such as political, social, legal, and environmental regulations.   

 
These factors may change due to changing economic conditions or the accuracy of certain assumptions 
and, hence, affect the recoverable amount. 
 
The Company uses its best efforts to fully understand all of the aforementioned to make an informed 
decision based upon historical and current facts surrounding the projects.  Discounted cash flow 
techniques often require management to make estimates and assumptions concerning reserves and 
expected future production revenues and expenses. 
 
Reversal of Impairment 
 
An impairment loss is reversed if there is an indication that there has been a change in the estimates 
used to determine the recoverable amount.  An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the 
asset’s carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net 
of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized.  An impairment loss with 
respect to goodwill is never reversed. 
 
Provision for Environmental Rehabilitation 
 
The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations 
associated with the retirement of long-term assets, when those obligations result from the acquisition, 
construction, development or normal operation of the assets. The net present value of future restoration 
cost estimates arising from the decommissioning of plant and other site preparation work is capitalized 
to exploration and evaluation assets along with a corresponding increase in the restoration provision in 
the period incurred. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflect the time value of money are used to 
calculate the net present value. The restoration asset will be depreciated on the same basis as other 
mining assets.  
 



GENERATION URANIUM INC. (Formerly Generation Gold Corp.)   
(An Exploration Stage Company) 
Notes to the Interim Unaudited Financial Statements 
For the Periods Ended October 31, 2024 and October 31, 2023 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
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3.    MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued) 
 
The Company’s estimates of reclamation costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory 
requirements, discount rates and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future 
expenditures. These changes are recorded directly to the related assets with a corresponding entry to 
the rehabilitation provision.  
 
Changes in the net present value, excluding changes in the Company’s estimates of reclamation costs, 
are charged to the statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the period. 
 
During the period ended October 31, 2024 the Company recorded $nil in decommissioning obligations.  
 
Income Taxes 
 
Deferred income tax is recorded using the liability method, providing for temporary differences, between 
the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for 
taxation purposes. Temporary differences are not provided for which relate to goodwill not deductible 
for tax purposes, the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that affect neither accounting or taxable 
loss, nor differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that they will probably not 
reverse in the foreseeable future. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected 
manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates 
enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the 
extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be 
utilized. 

 
Share Capital 
 
The proceeds from the exercise of stock options, warrants and escrow shares are recorded as share 
capital in the amount for which the option, warrant or escrow share enabled the holder to purchase a 
share in the Company.  The Company’s common shares, share warrants are classified as equity 
instruments. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in 
equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds. 
 
Common shares issued for non-monetary consideration are recorded at their fair market value based 
upon the trading price of the Company’s shares on the Exchange on the date of issuance. The 
Company applies the residual value method with respect to the measurement of shares and warrants 
issued as private placement units. The residual value method first allocates value to the more easily 
measurable component based on fair value and then the residual value, if any, to the less easily 
measurable component. The Company considers the fair value of common shares issued in private 
placements to be the more easily measurable component of unit offerings and the common shares are 
valued at their fair value, as determined by the closing quoted bid price on the announcement date. 
The balance, if any, is allocated to any attached warrants or other features. Any fair value attributed to 
warrants is recorded as reserves. 
 
Costs directly attributable to the raising of capital are charged against the related share capital. Costs 
related to shares not yet issued are recorded as deferred share issuance costs. These costs are 
deferred until the issuance of the shares to which the costs relate, at which time the costs will be 
charged against the related share capital or charged to operations if the shares are not issued. 
 
 

 
 
 



GENERATION URANIUM INC. (Formerly Generation Gold Corp.)   
(An Exploration Stage Company) 
Notes to the Interim Unaudited Financial Statements 
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3.    MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued) 
 
Earnings (Loss) per Share 
 
The Company applies the treasury stock method to calculate its loss per common share.  Under this 
method, the basic loss per share is calculated based on the weighted average aggregate number of 
common shares outstanding during each period. The diluted loss per share assumes that the 
outstanding stock options and share purchase warrants were exercised at the beginning of the period 
and proceeds from dilutive instruments are assumed to be used to purchase common shares at the 
average market price during the period. Diluted earnings (loss) per share exclude all dilutive potential 
common shares if their effect is anti-dilutive.  As at October 31, 2024 and 2023, the assumed conversion 
of outstanding common share warrants and options had an anti-dilutive impact and were excluded from 
the diluted loss per share calculation.   
 
Share-Based Payments 
 
The Company may grant stock options to acquire common shares of the Company to directors, officers, 
employees and consultants. Stock options granted to directors, officers and employees are measured 
at their fair values determined on their grant date, using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model 
(“Black-Scholes”), and are recognized as an expense over the vesting periods of the options on a 
graded basis. Options granted to consultants or other non-insiders are measured at the fair value of 
goods or services received from these parties, or at their Black-Scholes fair values if the fair value of 
goods or services received cannot be reliably measured. A corresponding increase is recorded to equity 
reserves for share-based compensation recorded. 
 
When stock options are exercised, the cash proceeds along with the amount previously recorded as 
equity reserves are recorded as share capital.  When the right to receive options is forfeited before the 
options have vested, any expense previously recorded is reversed. 
 
Financial Instruments 

 
A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial 
liability or equity instrument of another entity. Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the 
Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets are 
derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or have been 
transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. 
Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet when 
there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle 
on a net basis, or realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 
 
i) Financial assets 

 
The Company classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories: 

 
• those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive income 

(“OCI”) or through profit or loss); and 
• those to be measured at amortized cost. 

 
The classification depends on the Company’s business model for managing the financial assets 
and the contractual terms of the cash flows. For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses 
are either recorded in profit or loss or OCI. 

 
At present, the Company classifies all financial assets as held at amortized cost. 
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3.    MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued) 
 
Measurement 

 
At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a 
financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”), transaction costs that are directly 
attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at 
FVTPL are expensed in profit or loss. Financial assets are considered in their entirety when 
determining whether their cash flows are solely payment of principal and interest. 
 
Subsequent measurement of financial assets depends on their classification. There are three 
measurement categories under which the Company classifies its financial assets: 
 
• Amortized cost: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash 

flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortized cost. A 
gain or loss on a debt investment that is subsequently measured at amortized cost is 
recognized in profit or loss when the asset is derecognized or impaired. Interest income from 
these financial assets is included as finance income using the effective interest rate method. 

 
• Fair value through OCI (FVOCI): Debt instruments that are held for collection of contractual 

cash flows and for selling the debt instruments, where the assets’ cash flows represent solely 
payments of principal and interest, are measured at FVOCI. Movements in the carrying amount 
are taken through OCI, except for the recognition of impairment gains and losses, interest 
revenue, and foreign exchange gains and losses which are recognized in profit or loss. When 
the debt instrument is derecognized, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in OCI 
is reclassified from equity to profit or loss and recognized in other gains (losses). Interest 
income from these debt instruments is included as finance income using the effective interest 
rate method.  

 
• Fair value through profit or loss: Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortized cost or FVOCI 

are measured at FVTPL. A gain or loss on an investment that is subsequently measured at 
FVTPL is recognized in profit or loss and presented net as revenue in the statement of loss 
and comprehensive loss in the period in which it arises. 

 
ii) Financial liabilities 

 
A financial liability is classified as at FVTPL if it is classified as held-for-trading or is designated as 
such on initial recognition. Directly attributable transaction costs are recognized in profit or loss as 
incurred. The fair value changes to financial liabilities at FVTPL are presented as follows: where 
the Company optionally designates financial liabilities at FVTPL the amount of change in the fair 
value that is attributable to changes in the credit risk of the liability is presented in OCI; and the 
remaining amount of the change in the fair value is presented in profit or loss. The Company does 
not designate any financial liabilities at FVTPL. 
 
Other non-derivative financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value less any directly 
attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, these liabilities are measured at 
amortized cost using the effective interest method. 
 
At present, the Company classifies all of its financial liabilities as held at amortized cost. These 
financial liabilities are classified as current liabilities as the payment is due within 12 months. 
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3.    MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued) 
 
 Related parties 

 
Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other 
party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions.  
Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control.  Related parties may 
be individuals or corporate entities. 
 
A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or 
obligations between related parties. 
 
Reclassification 
 
Certain operating expenses have been reclassified to better reflect the nature of these costs and to 
improve comparability of expenses in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss.  
 
Adoption of new accounting pronouncements 
 
Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2 
 
In February 2021, the IASB issued Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2 to provide 
guidance to help entities apply materiality judgment to accounting policy disclosure. The amendments 
require disclosure of material accounting policy information rather than disclosing significant 
accounting policies and provide guidance on how entities apply the concept of materiality in making 
decisions about accounting policy disclosures. The amendments to IAS 1 are effective for annual 
reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023. The Company adopted these amendments, 
which have resulted in the disclosure of only material accounting policy information, but did not impact 
the measurement, recognition of presentation of any items in the Company’s financial statements. 

 
New accounting standards and interpretations issued but not yet adopted 
 
Amendments to IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements: Classification of Liabilities as Current or 
Non-Current  
 
In January 2020 and October 2022, the IASB issued amendments to clarify the requirements for 
classifying liabilities current or non-current. The amendments specify that the conditions that exist at 
the end of a reporting period are those that will be used to determine if a right to defer settlement of a 
liability exists. The amendments also clarify the situations that are considered a settlement of a liability. 
The amendments are effective January 1, 2024, with early adoption permitted, and the amendments 
are to be applied retrospectively. The Company is assessing the impact of the amendments to its 
financial statements. 
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4.     EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS 
 

  Arlington Balthazar Yath 
Uranium 

Yath Ext 
Uranium Total 

  $ $ $ $ $ 
Balance, April 30, 2023 140,000 - - - 140,000 
Acquisition costs – cash - - 45,000 - 45,000 
Acquisition cost – shares  - 360,000 287,500 - 647,500 
Assay  30,961 - - - 30,961 
Claims 1,370 - - - 1,370 
Consulting - - 10,000 - 10,000 
Equipment rentals 8,105 - - - 8,105 
Field costs 35,638 - - - 35,638 
Geology 86,000 - 2,500 - 88,500 
Legal - - 5,864 - 5,864 
Permitting 30,500 - - - 30,500 
Reports 10,500 - - - 10,500 
Travel 10,426 - - - 10,426 
Expenditures during the year 213,500 360,000 350,864 - 924,364 
Write-off of exploration and 
evaluation asset (353,500) - - 

 
- (353,500) 

Balance, April 30, 2024 - 360,000 350,864 - 710,864 
Expenditures during the year - - 224,666 - 224,666 
Acquisition costs - cash - - - 100,000 100,000 
Acquisition cost - shares - - - 2,000,000 2,000,000 
Balance, October 31, 2024 - 360,000 575,530 2,100,000 3,035,530 
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4.     EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued) 
 

Arlington Property 
 
On September 17, 2021, the Company entered into a Definitive Agreement (the “Agreement”) with 
Origen Resources Inc. to acquire a 60% interest in the Arlington Property comprising five mineral 
claims within the Arrow Boundary District of south-central British Columbia, Canada.  

 
In order to exercise the option, the Company must pay $185,000 and issue an aggregate of 2,000,000 
common shares as follows: 
 

i) Pay $10,000 in cash upon execution of the Agreement (paid) and issue 200,000 common 
shares (issued with a fair value of $20,000(Note 5)) on Exchange approval of the 
Agreement; 

ii) Pay $25,000 in cash (paid) and issue 300,000 common shares on or before December 28, 
2023 (not issued); 

iii) Pay $50,000 in cash and issue 500,000 common shares on or before December 28, 2024 
(not issued); and  

iv) Pay $100,000 in cash and issue 1,000,000 common shares on or before December 28, 
2025. 

 
In addition, the Company must incur $750,000 in exploration expenditures as follows: 
 

i) $125,000 on or before December 28, 2023, (completed); 
ii) $250,000 on or before December 28, 2024, (not completed); and 
iii) $375,000 on or before December 28, 2025. 

 
In addition, the Company must reimburse Origen Resources Inc. for $110,000 for its previous 
exploration program by issuing 900,000 common shares (issued with a fair value of $90,000 (Note 5)) 
and by paying $20,000 in cash (paid). 
 
During the year ended April 30, 2024, the Company had incurred exploration advances of $nil (April 
30, 2023 – $200,000) for the Arlington property. During the year ended April 30, 2024, the Company 
elected to terminate the option agreement on the Arlington Property and as a result, the Company 
recorded an impairment charge of $353,500 (April 30, 2023 - $nil) to write-off the exploration asset. 
 
During the period ended October 31, 2024, no further exploration work was undertaken on the property. 
 
Balthazar Property  
 
On September 27, 2023, the Company entered into an asset purchase agreement to acquire a 100% 
interest in the Balthazar Property. To acquire the 100% interest, the Company was to issue 4,000,000 
common shares (issued January 22, 2024 with a fair value of $360,000 (Note 5)).  The Balthazar 
Property consists of two mineral claims in the Cretaceous Ladybird and Valhalla intrusions of the 
Okanagan batholith in British Columbia. During the period ended October 31, 2024 no exploration work 
was undertaken on the property. 
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4.     EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued) 
 
Yath Uranium Property 
 
On November 3, 2023, the Company entered into an asset purchase agreement to acquire a 100% 
beneficial interest in the mineral titles comprising the Yath Uranium Property in Nunavut (the “Yath 
Acquisition”). In exchange for the Yath Uranium Property, the Company will issue an aggregate of 
2,500,000 common shares in the capital of the Company and pay the vendors an aggregate of $45,000 
cash as per the following schedule:  

  
i) 500,000 common shares on the closing of the Yath Acquisition (the “Closing Shares”) 

(issued with fair value of $57,500);  
ii) $20,000 in cash on the closing of the Yath Acquisition (paid);  
iii) 1,000,000 common shares (the “First Anniversary Shares”) to be issued before the one-

year anniversary of the Closing (commitment to issue shares with fair value of $115,000);  
iv) 1,000,000 common shares (the “Second Anniversary Shares”) to be issued before the two-

year anniversary of the Closing (commitment to issue shares with fair value of $115,000); 
and  

v) $25,000 in cash to be paid before the two-year anniversary of the Closing (exploration and 
evaluation commitment of $25,000).  

  
The Closing Shares are subject to a resale restriction of twelve months. The First Anniversary Shares 
and the Second Anniversary Shares will be subject to a resale restriction of four months and one day. 
The Company has also agreed to a one percent (1%) net smelter return royalty from future commercial 
production of minerals on the Property.  
 
Yath Extension Uranium Property 
 
On May 24, 2024, the Company entered into a purchase agreement to acquire a 100% beneficial 
interest in the mineral titles comprising the Yath Extension Uranium Property in Nunavut. In exchange 
for the Property the Company issued an aggregate of 8,000,000 common shares in the capital of the 
Company (upon TSXV approval) and pay the vendors an aggregate of $100,000 cash upon the closing 
of the transaction. Additionally, the Company will grant a 2-per-cen NSR (net smelter return) royalty on 
future saleable commercial mineral production at Yath. 
 

5.    SHARE CAPITAL 
 

Authorized share capital 
 
Unlimited common shares, without par value. 
 

       Share issuances 
 
For the period ended October 31, 2024 
 
On May 24, 2024, the Company signed a mineral property acquisition agreement to acquire the Yath 
Extension Property mineral claims in Nunavut, Canada for consideration of 8,000,000 common shares 
and $100,000 cash payable upon closing of the acquisition. The acquisition will also grant the vendors 
a 2% NSR royalty on the property which is only to be paid upon returns from commercial production 
of minerals. 
 
On June 4, 2024, the Company closed the final tranche of a private placement whereby they issued 
1,000,000 units for total proceeds of $250,000. Each Unit consists of one common share and one 
share purchase warrant. The warrants are exercisable for a period of 24 months at $0.45 per share. 
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Additionally, the Company maintains a warrant acceleration option allowing the Company to accelerate 
the expiry date of the warrants if the daily trading price of the common shares on the TSX Venture 
Exchange is greater than $0.70 per common share for the preceding 10 consecutive trading days. The 
Company incurred share issuance costs of $6,640, issued 26,560 finders' fee common shares and 
issued 53,120 finders’ fee warrants in connection with this placement. 
 
On July 18, 2024, 175,000 warrants with an exercise price of $0.125 per share were exercised for 
gross proceeds of $21,875. 
 
For the year ended April 30, 2024 
 
On January 2, 2024, the Company issued 500,000 common shares in connection with the Yath 
Property option agreement dated November 8, 2023, at a fair market value of $0.115 per share, 
totalling $57,500 (Note 4). 
 
On January 22, 2024, the Company issued 4,000,000 common shares in connection with the Balthazar 
Property purchase agreement which was signed on September 27, 2023, at a fair market value of 
$0.09 per share, totalling $360,000 (Note 4).  
 
On March 15, 2024, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 4,000,000 common 
shares for gross proceeds of $400,000 at a price of $0.10 per common share. A finders' fee of 320,000 
common shares (issued with a fair value of $88,000) and 320,000 finders' warrants (issued with a fair 
value of $70,158) were paid upon closure. The finders' warrants entitle the holder to purchase one 
common share at an exercise price of $0.10 for 24 months following the completion of the offering, 
being March 15, 2026. In connection with the financing, the Company paid other share issuance costs 
of $3,360. 

 
On April 11, 2024, the Company closed the first tranche of a private placement of 4,000,000 units for 
gross proceeds of $1,000,000 at price of $0.25 per unit. Each unit consists of one common share and 
one share purchase warrant. The warrants are exercisable for a period of 24 months at $0.45 per 
common share. The Company also maintains a warrant acceleration option allowing the Company to 
accelerate the expiry date of the warrants if the daily trading price of the common shares on the TSX 
Venture Exchange is greater than $0.70 per common share for the preceding 10 consecutive trading 
days. The activation of the acceleration clause will be announced by press release and the 30-day 
period will commence 7 days after the last premium trading day. The Company paid cash finders' fee 
of $38,100, issued 152,000 finders' fee common shares (with a fair value of $43,320) and issued 
304,000 finders’ fee warrants (with a fair value of $57,212) in connection with this private placement.  
Each finders' warrant is exercisable at a price of $0.45 per common share for a period of 24 months 
from date of issuance. In connection with the financing, the Company paid other share issuance costs 
of $5,996. 
 
Pursuant to the closing of the Yath Uranium Property acquisition, the Company has a commitment to 
issue 2,000,000 common shares of the Company, with a fair value of $230,000 (Note 4). 
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5.    SHARE CAPITAL (continued) 
 
For the year ended April 30, 2023 
 
On December 16, 2022, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 3,800,000 units at 
a price of $0.10 per unit for gross proceeds of $380,000. Each unit consisted of one common share 
and one share purchase warrant. The warrants are exercisable at $0.125 for a period of three years 
from the date of grant. The Company applied a residual value of $nil to the warrants. In connection 
with the financing, the Company paid share issuance costs of $2,860. 
 
Pursuant to the closing of the Company’s qualifying transaction, the Company issued 1,100,000 
common shares to Origen Resources Inc. with a fair value of $110,000 for exploration programs and 
acquisition costs (Note 4). 

 
Equity reserves 

 
Stock options 

 
The Company has adopted an incentive stock option plan which provides that the Board of Directors 
of the Company may from time to time, in its discretion, and in accordance with the Exchange 
requirements, grant to directors, officers, employees and technical consultants to the Company, non-
transferable options to purchase its common shares, provided that the number of common shares 
reserved for issuance will not exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares at the closing 
of the IPO, exercisable for a period of up to ten years from the date of grant. The vesting conditions, 
if any, for stock options granted are determined at the discretion of the Company’s Board of Directors.  
  
All stock options are recorded at fair value using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model. During the 
period ended October 31, 2024, the Company issued $nil (April 30, 2024 – 1,100,000) stock options 
to members of management directors, officers and consultants. The options in 2024 were fully vested 
on the grant date. Share-based compensation of $nil (April 30, 2024 – $33,000) was recognized in the 
statement of loss and comprehensive loss.  
 
During the period ended October 31, 2024, 133,332 stock options expired, unexercised. 

 
The following assumptions were used for the valuation of share-based compensation: 

  April 30, 2024 April 30, 2023 
Risk free rate 3.00% - 
Expected life - years 2.0 - 
Estimated forfeiture rate 0% - 
Dividend yield 0% - 
Volatility 75.00% - 
Weighted average fair value per option $0.03 - 

 
A summary of the Company’s stock option activity is as follows: 
 
 Number of 

options 
Weighted average 
exercise price ($) 

Balance, April 30, 2022, and 2023 133,332 0.10 
Granted 1,100,000 0.08 
Expired (133,332) 0.10 
Balance, April 30, 2024, and October 31, 2024 1,100,000 0.08 
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5.    SHARE CAPITAL (continued) 
 
As at October 31, 2024, the following stock options were outstanding and exercisable: 
 

Expiry date Number of 
options 

Exercise 
price 
($) 

Weighted-
average 

remaining 
life (Years) 

October 3, 2025 1,100,000 0.08 0.92 
 1,100,000 $0.08 0.92 

. 
Warrants 
 
A summary of the Company’s warrant activity is as follows: 

 
 Number of 

warrants 
Weighted average 
exercise price ($) 

Balance, April 30, 2023 3,800,000 0.125 
Granted 4,624,000 0.43 
Balance, April 30, 2024 8,424,000 0.29 
Granted 1,053,120 0.45 
Exercised (175,000) 0.125 
Balance October 31, 2024 9,301,120 0.31 
   

The following assumptions were used Black Scholes Option Pricing Model for the warrants issued are 
as follows: 

  October 31, 2024 April 30, 2024 
Risk free rate - 3.86% - 3.93% 
Expected life - years - 2.0 
Estimated forfeiture rate - 0% 
Dividend yield - 0% 
Volatility - 123.33% - 124.59% 
Weighted average fair value per option - $0.188 - $0.219 

 
As at October 31, 2024, the following share purchase warrants were outstanding and exercisable: 

Expiry date Number of warrants 
Exercise 

price 
($) 

Weighted-
average 

remaining 
life (Years) 

December 16, 2025 3,625,000 0.125 1.38 
March 15, 2026 320,000 0.10 1.62 
April 11, 2026 4,000,000 0.45 1.70 
April 11, 2026 304,000 0.45 1.70 
June 4, 2026 1,000,000 0.45 1.85 
June 4, 2026 53,120 0.45 1.85 
 9,301,120 $0.31 1.70 
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6.    RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 
Related parties are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and 
controlling the activities of the Company, directly or indirectly. Related parties include the Board of 
Directors, close family members and enterprises which are controlled by these individuals as well as 
persons performing similar functions.  
 
During the period ended October 31, 2024, the Company incurred $53,000 (October 31, 2023 - 
$30,000) in professional fees to the CFO. 
 
During the period ended October 31, 2024, the Company incurred $47,000 (October 31, 2023 - 
$24,000) in professional fees to the Corporate Secretary. 
 
As at October 31, 2024, there was $20,415 (October 31, 2023 - $nil) owing to the CFO included in 
accounts payable and $5,000 owing to the Corporate Secretary (October 31, 2023 - $nil). The amounts 
are unsecured, non-interest bearing with no specific terms of repayment. 
 
On January 15, 2023, the Company entered into an agreement with an officer of the Company whereby 
the officer agreed to provide management services to the Company. In the event of termination of the 
agreement without cause, the Company must pay severance of $30,000. In the event of termination 
of the agreement due to change in control of the Company, the Company must pay severance of 
$250,000. 
 

7.    FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES  
 
Capital Management 
 
The Company's objective when managing capital is to maintain its ability to continue as a going 
concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders.  The Company 
includes share capital in the definition of capital. 
 
The Company's primary objective with respect to its capital management is to ensure that it has 
sufficient cash resources to fund the identification and evaluation of potential acquisitions. To secure 
the additional capital necessary to pursue these plans, the Company may attempt to raise additional 
funds through the issuance of equity or by securing strategic partners. The Company is not subject to 
externally imposed capital requirements. 

 
Fair Values of Financial Instruments 
 
Financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value are grouped in 
Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable: 

 
• Level 1 – fair values based on unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets 

or liabilities;  
 

• Level 2 – fair values based on inputs that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly 
or indirectly; 

 
• Level 3 – fair values based on inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable 

market data.  
 

As at October 31, 2024 and April 30, 2024 the Company did not have any financial instruments 
classified at FVTPL. 
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The Company's financial instruments, consisting of cash, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities, 
are carried at amortized cost and approximate their fair values due to the relatively short-term 
maturities of the instruments.  
 
Credit Risk 
 
Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty will default on its contractual obligation resulting in 
financial loss to the Company. Credit risk is primarily related to the Company’s cash. To minimize this 
risk, cash has been placed with a major Canadian financial institution.  
 
Liquidity Risk 
 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulties in meeting obligations when they 
become due. The Company ensures that there is sufficient capital in order to meet short-term 
operating requirements, after taking into account the Company’s holdings of cash. As at October 31, 
2024, the Company had accounts payable and accrued liabilities of $89,724 (April 30, 2024 - $73,706) 
due within 12 months and had cash of $214,620 (April 30, 2024 - $1,182,320) to meet its current 
obligations. As a result, the Company has moderate liquidity risk. 

Market Risk  
 
Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates 
and equity prices will affect the Company’s income or value of its holdings or financial instruments.  
The Company’s activities have only been transacted in Canadian dollars since incorporation; in 
addition, the Company carries no interest-bearing debt.  As such, the Company has minimal market 
risks facing it at present. 

 
8.  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

 
 Subsequent to the period ended October 31, 2024:  
 

• 8,000,000 common shares were issued and $100,000 payment was made pursuant to the 
Yath Extension property agreement. 
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